Government of Jammu and Kashmir Finance Department, Civil Secretariat Jammu/Srinagar

Subject: Real-time disbursement of Benefits to various beneficiaries under different loan and social security schemes through PFMS Portal- On boarding of CSS/UT Sector Schemes.

CIRCULAR

All the centrally sponsored schemes/Union Territory schemes covering beneficiaries were put on-board on the DBT portal. During 2018-19, all the Departments were also asked to designate nodal officers for monitoring of uploading of monthly report on the J&K DBT portal which has been integrated to Bharat DBT Portal created by Cabinet Mission, Government of India. A step further, training for uploading of data on the DBT portal was also imparted to all the nodal officers and scheme managers across J&K. However it has been observed that the scheme managers are not uploading data on continuous basis and manual uploading of the Data on the DBT portal is not regularly monitored by the Nodal Officers.

2. Considering delay caused due to manual uploading of the data on the DBT Portal and implementation of the DBT in its right perspective, it is impressed upon all the Administrative Secretaries to create user agencies on the PFMS portal for all the CSS/UT specific Schemes implemented by respective Departments. The Nodal Officers shall ensure real time disbursement of benefits to the actual identified beneficiaries with accurate amount of transfer in electronic mode and authentication of the beneficiaries by linking bank accounts with the adhaar enrolment.

- 3. All the Nodal Officers/Scheme Managers shall ensure 100 % Adhaar Seeding and the creation of User agencies on PFMS portal in respect of DBT schemes for all the CSS/UT Specific schemes in a mission mode within next 15 days.
- 4. Necessary handholding for on-boarding of the schemes on PFMS portal shall be imparted by the Nodal Officer, State Project Monitoring Unit (SPMU), PFMS J&K.
- 5. The progress of on-boarding and disbursement of benefits to the identified beneficiaries under all the schemes on the PFMS portal shall be reviewed by the Finance Department on weekly basis.

Sd/(Dr. Arun Kumar Mehta), IAS,
Financial Commissioner,
Finance Department.

No. FD-VII-Gen. (Bgt) DBT/2018-part file

Dated: 03rd June, 2020

Copy to All Administrative Secretaries

Copy also to:

- 1. Principal Secretary to the Lieutenant Governor.
- 2. Principal Accountant General (A&E), J&K.
- 3. Director General of Police, J&K.
- 4. Chief Electoral Officer, J&K.
- 5. Principal Resident Commissioner, J&K Government, New Delhi.
- 6. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 7. All Commissioner/Secretaries to the Government.
- 8. Divisional Commissioner, Kashmir/Jammu.
- 9. Chairperson, J&K Special Tribunal.
- Director General Audit and Inspections/Budget/Accounts and Treasuries /Codes/Funds Organization//Local Fund Audit and Pensions.

- 11. Secretary J&K Public Service Commission.
- 12. All Heads of Departments/Managing Directors.
- 13. All Deputy Commissioners.
- 14. Director Information, J&K.
- 15. Director Estates, J&K.
- 16. Director Archives, Archaeology and Museums.
- 17. Secretary, J&K Legislative Assembly.
- 18. Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board.
- 19. Director Accounts & Treasuries, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 20. Director(s) Finances/FA&CAO(s).
- 21. Director (s) (P&M)/Joint Director (s) (P&M).
- 22. OSD to Advisor (S)/(B)/(F)/(BK) to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.
- 23. Assistant State Nodal Officer SPMU, PFMS J&K for necessary action at their end.
- 24. General Manager, Government Press, Srinagar/Jammu.
- 25. All Treasury Officers/Chief Accounts Officer(s) of District Fund Offices
- 26. Deputy Director Budget (s), Finance Department.
- 27. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary
- 28. Private Secretary to Financial Commissioner, Finance Department for information of the Financial Commissioner, Finance.
- 29. Incharge Website Finance/GAD

30. Government Order file/ stock file.

(Shafaat Yehya) Deputy Director (Budget),

Finance Department.